

No. 22-15123

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TERRENCE BRESSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs

PIMA COUNTY SHERIFF CHRIS NANOS, MARK NAPIER, PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, RYAN ROHER, BRIAN KUNZE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, UNITED STATES BORDER PATROL, ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, CHRIS MAGNUS, RAUL ORTIZ, JOHN MARTIN, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

The Honorable David C. Bury, District Judge
Case No. 4:18-cv-00186-DCB

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PIMA COUNTY DEFENDANTS'/APPELLEES'

filed May 31, 2022

Andrew J. Petersen
Humphrey & Petersen, P.C.
6063 East Grant Street
Tucson, AZ 85712
520-795-1900

APetersen@humphreyandpetersen.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Nanos, Napier, Pima County Board of Supervisors, Roher and Kunze

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
A. Mr. Bressi had no constitutional right to refuse to move into the secondary area or answer the citizenship question at the checkpoint.....	7
B. Mr. Bressi’s arrest for blocking traffic at the checkpoint was supported by probable cause.....	10
1. Probable cause existed to arrest Mr. Bressi for blocking traffic at the checkpoint.....	12
2. Mr. Bressi has not presented sufficient evidence of otherwise similarly situated individuals not engaged in the same sort of allegedly protected speech who were not arrested to meet the narrow exception set forth in <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i>	20
C. The individual officers are protected by qualified immunity under federal and state law.....	26
D. Mr. Bressi’s <i>Monell</i> claims against the Pima County Sheriff fail due to the lack of an underlying constitutional violation.....	28

Conclusion..... 28

Statement of Related Cases..... 30

Certificate of Compliance..... 31

Certificate of Service..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Act Up!Portland v. Bagley, 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Anda v. City of Long Beach, 7 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 19

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S.Ct. 2074, 2083 (2011). 17

Baker v. Clearwater County, 2:20-CV-00376-CWD (D. Idaho 2020).. 18

Ballentine v. Tucker, No. 20-16805 (9th Cir. March 8, 2022)..... 22

Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist., 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010). 21

Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park, 159 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1998). 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 23

Chamberlain v. Mathis, 151 Ariz. 551 (1986). 27

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000). 7

Cullison v. City of Peoria, 120 Ariz. 165 (1978). 11

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146, 148-51 (2004). 12, 16, 20

Edgerly v. City and County of San Francisco, 599 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Grow v. Romero, 540 U.S. 551 (2004). 26

Hart v. Parks, 450 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2006). 11

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006). 21

Heath v. Cast, 813 F.2d 254 (9th Cir. 1987). 19

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004). 7

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig., 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010). 23

Lassiter v. City of Bremerton, 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Lojek v. Thomas, 716 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1983) 5

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978) passim

Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) passim

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) 14

Patel v. Maricopa County, 585 Fed.Appx. 452 (9th Cir. 2014) 28

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 26

Peng v. Mei Chin Penghu, 335 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Picray v. Sealock, 138 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1988) 5

Rivera v. Philip Morris, Inc., 395 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) 13

Simmons v. Navajo County Ariz., 609 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) 28

Spooner v. City of Phoenix, 246 Ariz. 119 (App. 2018) 27

Thomas v. Cassia County, 491 F.Supp.3d 805 (D. Idaho 2020), upheld at No. 20-35862 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2022) 18

United States v. Barnett,(9th Cir. 1991) 8

United States v. Fraire, 575 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

United States v. Koshnevis, 979 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543 (1976) 3, 6, 7, 8

United States v. Wilson, 7 F.3d 828 (1993) 8

Constitutions/Statutes/Rules of Procedure:

8 U.S.C. § 1357 1

8 C.F.R. § 287.1(a)(2) 1

A.R.S. § 13-105(10)(c). 13

A.R.S. § 13-2906. passim

A.R.S. § 28-622. 19
